May 13, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:51 a.m.
on Tuesday, May 13th, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Ray Rohrig, Brian Pribyl, Phil Hardenburger and Russ Karpisek Commissioners,
County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county
newspapers on May 7, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the
back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Rohrig moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 29, 2024 MEETING;
Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; City of Crete Annual Report on Community Redevelopment Projects,
Lincoln Aging Partners meeting information, Report from Sheriff's office — Inmate
Safekeeping/Transport information and billing for April, 2025, Blue Valley Community Action
core funding information, Blue Valley Behavior Health — request for funding;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek met with Sheriff and Wilber Mayor, will attended RSTD
meeting tonight; Krivohlavek met with Sheriff and Wilber Mayor and Extension Office; Rohrig
attended Saline County Museum open house and mentioned fund transfers; Hardenburger
attended NACO Budget Workshop, Extension meeting, Zoom meeting with Public Health
Solutions, Saline County Museum open house and met with Scott Keene, Piper/Sandler, will be
attending RTSD and Ag. Society meetings and Pete Ricketts mobile office; Pribyl attended
Budget Workshop, update on RTSD getting tracks patched on Main Street in Crete, received
information from BNSF to have more work done;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Ingrid Lindal, Extension Office introduced new employee Riana Grotelueschen;
10:03 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve closing the bidding for Public Defender contract, seconded
by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Chairperson opened sealed bids for Public Defender;
10:53 a.m. Meeting in Recess
11:06 a.m. Meeting Reconvened
Pribyl moved to approve Clerk of the District Court April, 2025 Fees ($8,381.53), seconded by
Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff Fees for April, 2025 ($4,422.90), seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Clerk Fees for April 2025 ($14,869.00), seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed:
Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2026-036 to authorize a petty cash fund for the Saline
County Clerk FSA and DCA per recommendation by the office of the Nebraska Auditor of Public
Accounts. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreement for the Saline County Rural Fire Protection
District, authorizing the Presidents and Secretaries of Saline and Friend Rural Fire Departments
to sign the annual MFO agreement for funding. 2025-2026, 2026-2027 and 2027-2028 MFO
agreement, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried,

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

¢ Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Scott Keene, Piper Sandler discussed options for financing the old jail remodel;
Karpisek moved to approve Recommendation for Manager Change Amendment for Friend
Recreation Association, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed:;
Rohrig moved to approve Commissioner computer replacement, seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-037 Transfer $7,600.00 from Inheritance Fund to the
Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion
carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed:
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-038 Transfer $7,850.00 from Inheritance Fund to the
Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by
Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye



Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Rohrig moved to approve changes to the Master Professional Services Agreement for project C-
76(806) with Speece Lewis, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve changes to the Master Professional Services Agreement for project
C-76(823) with Speece Lewis, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.
Hardenburger: aye

Motion

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion
carried.

Motion

Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Passed;

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye
Passed;

R Anderson

J Barta
Benchmark Sltns
Black Hills

Crete

Friend
Wilber

FP Mail

D Collins
Datashield
S Davis

Dewitt

Discover
Dollar General
Dorchester

M Due

Eakes

Ecolab

Equifax

Fairfield Inn

First Wireless

L Garcia

R Glenn

Great Plains Rep
Greatamerica Fin
S Gropp

HD Sply

D Hermsmeier

B Hoesche
Kalkwarf & Smith
M Karel

Kuncl

L-Tron Corp
V Lokken

Atty Fees
P&Z
Cntrct
Utly
ALS
ALS
ALS
Pstg
Lbr
Cntrct
Reimb
ALS
Cntrct
Spls
ALS
P&z
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Trng
Spls
Reimb
Vitrn Brd
Cntrct
Cntrct
Atty Fees
Spls
P&z
Vitrn Brd
Atty Fees
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
Reimb

4,289.50
34.60
27.90

1,577.84

100.00
100.00

1,600.00

1,000.00

1,147.99

113.99
60.00
385.56
22.00
116.48
300.00
65.40
2,476.56
640.20
314.74
779.70
8,282.00
146.55
21.00
435.10
191.50
807.50
167.24
16.40
14.00
1,102.00
345.00

1,425.00

1,093.72
51.36



MIPS

K Muller

Naylor & Rappl
NE Door

NE Pblc Hlth
Nextlink

NPPD

Pictometry

PIP

Point C

Protex Cntrl

Quill

Rinder Prnt

Sack Lumber
Saline Co Atty
Saline Co Dist Crt
Sweet Tea Media
Soarin

Stanard

A Strouf

Summit

Thomson Reuters
Univ of NE

Us Bank

Verizon

Western

Visa

Walker Uniform Rental
J Weber

M Weber
Witness Fees

D Zoubek

Ace Irr

B's

Beatrice Concrete
CAMC

The Fort
Interstate Power
Matheson
Midwest Machine
Midwest Service
NE/IA Ind

NKC

NMC

Powerplan

RDO

SW Gravel
Dorchester
Tobias

41 Auto

K Homolka

S Schmidt

Saline Co Hist Soc
Tabor Hall
Swanton

Western Hrtg Museum
J Broz

Clowning Around
M Garcia

M Maly

4

Cntrct
P&z
Atty Fees
Bldg Maint
Cntrct
Comm
Utly
Cntrct
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Reimb
Reimb
P&P
Cntrct
Cntrct
Vtrn Brd
Spls
Cntrct
Lbr
Cntrct
Comm
ALS
Spls
Cntrct
P&z
P&z
Witns
P&z
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Cntrct
Unif
Spls
Spls
Spls
Equip
Spls
Spls
Equip
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Utly
Utly
Spls
Mig
Lbr
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm

4,271.96
19.90
1,232.00
15,330.96
210.00
380.16
215.00
46,656.96
629.86
589.00
117.50
187.36
118.95
1,967.01
121.17
256.00
42.74
1,594.00
5,000.00
19.60
19,719.24
865.00
6,353.21
860.09
2,407.04
100.00
5,264.22
162.31
43.70
65.40
35.40
34.60
101,663.16
3,668.80
65,972.59
108.00
869.19
768.07
4,343.62
666.50
34,713.86
462.73
60.98
7,834.84
1,492.19
845.86
13,475.14
107.07
57.60
79.55
231.00
3,000.00
233.75
1,500.00
1,007.00
1,500.00
120.00
155.34
200.00
147.70



L Moldenhauer Prgm 75.46
S Moldenhauer Prgm 342.00
N Zambrand Prgm 160.00
Karpisek's Mrkt Inc 100.00
Family Service Prgm 7,790.00
A Stougard Prgm 1,368.75
Centurylink Comm 4,552.78
Bluestreak K9 Spls 83.00
T Osborn Reimb 2.67
Bob Barker Co Spls 1,394.00
iSolved Pyrl & Txs 283,085.40
Ameritas Life Retire 34,617.93
Point C HIith Sv Acct 12,110.09
Principal Ins 3,366.97
Madison Nat'l Ins 1,017.54
AFLAC Ins 985.06
Empower Retire 1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins Ins 177.43
Teamsters Dues 364.00
New York Life Ins 93.95
Saline Co Crt Garnish 775.97
ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting
adjourned at 11:51 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, May 27, 2025 at 9:30 a.m.
in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 27" day of May, 2025.

Chairperson County Clerk



