May 13, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:51 a.m. on Tuesday, May 13th, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Ray Rohrig, Brian Pribyl, Phil Hardenburger and Russ Karpisek Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on May 7, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone; **APPROVAL OF AGENDA**;

Rohrig moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: ave
- Pribyl: ave
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 29, 2024 MEETING;

Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; City of Crete Annual Report on Community Redevelopment Projects, Lincoln Aging Partners meeting information, Report from Sheriff's office – Inmate Safekeeping/Transport information and billing for April, 2025, Blue Valley Community Action core funding information, Blue Valley Behavior Health – request for funding;

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek met with Sheriff and Wilber Mayor, will attended RSTD meeting tonight; Krivohlavek met with Sheriff and Wilber Mayor and Extension Office; Rohrig attended Saline County Museum open house and mentioned fund transfers; Hardenburger attended NACO Budget Workshop, Extension meeting, Zoom meeting with Public Health Solutions, Saline County Museum open house and met with Scott Keene, Piper/Sandler, will be attending RTSD and Ag. Society meetings and Pete Ricketts mobile office; Pribyl attended Budget Workshop, update on RTSD getting tracks patched on Main Street in Crete, received information from BNSF to have more work done;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION;

Ingrid Lindal, Extension Office introduced new employee Riana Grotelueschen;

10:03 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve closing the bidding for Public Defender contract, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Chairperson opened sealed bids for Public Defender;

10:53 a.m. Meeting in Recess

11:06 a.m. Meeting Reconvened

Pribyl moved to approve Clerk of the District Court April, 2025 Fees (\$8,381.53), seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: *aye* Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff Fees for April, 2025 (\$4,422.90), seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Clerk Fees for April 2025 (\$14,869.00), seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2026-036 to authorize a petty cash fund for the Saline County Clerk FSA and DCA per recommendation by the office of the Nebraska Auditor of Public Accounts. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreement for the Saline County Rural Fire Protection District, authorizing the Presidents and Secretaries of Saline and Friend Rural Fire Departments to sign the annual MFO agreement for funding. 2025-2026, 2026-2027 and 2027-2028 MFO agreement, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried;

- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Scott Keene, Piper Sandler discussed options for financing the old jail remodel; Karpisek moved to approve Recommendation for Manager Change Amendment for Friend Recreation Association, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: ave
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Commissioner computer replacement, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Motion Passed;

RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-037 Transfer \$7,600.00 from Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed:

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-038 Transfer \$7,850.00 from Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Rohrig moved to approve changes to the Master Professional Services Agreement for project C-76(806) with Speece Lewis, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve changes to the Master Professional Services Agreement for project C-76(823) with Speece Lewis, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

MOUUT Fasseu,		
R Anderson	Atty Fees	4,289.50
J Barta	P&Z	34.60
Benchmark Sltns	Cntrct	27.90
Black Hills	Utly	1,577.84
Crete	ALS	100.00
Friend	ALS	100.00
Wilber	ALS	1,600.00
FP Mail	Pstg	1,000.00
D Collins	Lbr	1,147.99
Datashield	Cntrct	113.99
S Davis	Reimb	60.00
Dewitt	ALS	385.56
Discover	Cntrct	22.00
Dollar General	Spls	116.48
Dorchester	ALS	300.00
M Due	P&Z	65.40
Eakes	Spls	2,476.56
Ecolab	Spls	640.20
Equifax	Cntrct	314.74
Fairfield Inn	Trng	779.70
First Wireless	Spls	8,282.00
L Garcia	Reimb	146.55
R Glenn	Vtrn Brd	21.00
Great Plains Rep	Cntrct	435.10
Greatamerica Fin	Cntrct	191.50
S Gropp	Atty Fees	807.50
HD Sply	Spls	167.24
D Hermsmeier	P&Z	16.40
B Hoesche	Vtrn Brd	14.00
Kalkwarf & Smith	Atty Fees	1,102.00
M Karel	Cntrct	345.00
Kuncl	Cntrct	1,425.00
L-Tron Corp	Spls	1,093.72
V Lokken	Reimb	51.36

MIPS	Cntrct	4,271.96
K Muller	P&Z	19.90
Naylor & Rappl	Atty Fees	1,232.00
NE Door	Bldg Maint	15,330.96
NE Pblc Hlth	Cntrct	210.00
Nextlink	Comm	380.16
NPPD	Utly	215.00
	Cntrct	46,656.96
Pictometry PIP		
	Spls	629.86
Point C	Cntrct	589.00
Protex Cntrl	Spls	117.50
Quill	Spls	187.36
Rinder Prnt	Spls	118.95
Sack Lumber	Spls	1,967.01
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	121.17
Saline Co Dist Crt	Reimb	256.00
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	42.74
Soarin	Cntrct	1,594.00
Stanard	Cntrct	5,000.00
A Strouf	Vtrn Brd	19.60
Summit	Spls	19,719.24
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	865.00
Univ of NE	Lbr	6,353.21
Us Bank	Cntrct	860.09
Verizon	Comm	2,407.04
Western	ALS	100.00
Visa		5,264.22
	Spls	
Walker Uniform Rental	Cntrct	162.31
J Weber	P&Z	43.70
M Weber	P&Z	65.40
Witness Fees	Wtns	35.40
D Zoubek	P&Z	34.60
Ace Irr	Spls	101,663.16
B's	Spls	3,668.80
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	65,972.59
CAMC	Cntrct	108.00
The Fort	Unif	869.19
Interstate Power	Spls	768.07
Matheson	Spls	4,343.62
Midwest Machine	Spls	666.50
Midwest Service	Equip	34,713.86
NE/IA Ind	Spls	462.73
NKC	Spls	60.98
NMC	Equip	7,834.84
Powerplan	Spls	1,492.19
RDO	Spls	845.86
SW Gravel	Gravel	13,475.14
Dorchester	Utly	107.07
Tobias	Utly	57.60
41 Auto	Spls	79.55
K Homolka	-	
	Mlg	231.00
S Schmidt	Lbr	3,000.00
Saline Co Hist Soc	Reimb	233.75
Tabor Hall	Reimb	1,500.00
Swanton	Reimb	1,007.00
Western Hrtg Museum	Reimb	1,500.00
J Broz	Prgm	120.00
Clowning Around	Prgm	155.34
M Garcia	Prgm	200.00
M Maly	Prgm	147.70

L Moldenhauer	Prgm	75.46
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
N Zambrand	Prgm	160.00
Karpisek's Mrkt	Inc	100.00
Family Service	Prgm	7,790.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,368.75
Centurylink	Comm	4,552.78
Bluestreak K9	Spls	83.00
T Osborn	Reimb	2.67
Bob Barker Co	Spls	1,394.00
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	283,085.40
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,617.93
Point C	HIth Sv Acct	12,110.09
Principal	Ins	3,366.97
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,017.54
AFLAC	Ins	985.06
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	177.43
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	93.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	775.97
ADJOURNMENT:		

ADJOURNMEN

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting adjourned at 11:51 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, May 27, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 27th day of May, 2025.

Chairperson

County Clerk

SEAL